



Introduction

Congratulations on your purchase and welcome to Philips! To fully benefit from the support that Philips offers, register your product at www.philips.com/welcome. The Philips Bodygroom offers you a safe, gentle, quick and smooth shave for every body part below the neckline. This complete body-grooming system consists of separate specially designed shaving and trimming attachments, which provide you with the most perfect body trim & shave. Even in the sensitive zones. You can use it in the bath or shower, since it is 100% waterproof.

General description (Fig. 1)

- A** Extra-Large (XL) trimming comb
- B** Setting indications
- C** Setting selector
- D** Extra-Sensitive (XS) trimming comb
- E** Shaving foil unit
- F** Shaving attachment
- G** Adapter
- H** Small plug
- I** Cleaning brush
- J** Trimming attachment
- K** Handle
- L** On/off button
- M** Charging light
- N** Storage unit
- O** Attachment holder
- P** Cleaning brush holder
- Q** Socket for small plug
- R** Charger

Important

Read this user manual carefully before you use the appliance and save it for future reference.

Danger

- Make sure the adapter does not get wet.

Warning

- Check if the voltage indicated on the adapter corresponds to the local mains voltage before you connect the appliance.
- The adapter contains a transformer. Do not cut off the adapter to replace it with another plug, as this causes a hazardous situation.
- This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance by a person responsible for their safety.
- Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the appliance.

Caution

- Use, charge and store the appliance at a temperature between 15°C and 35°C.
- Only use the adapter and the charger supplied.
- Never immerse the charger in water nor rinse it under the tap.
- If the appliance is subjected to a major change in temperature, pressure or humidity, let the appliance acclimatise for 30 minutes before you use it.
- If the adapter or charger is damaged, always have it replaced with one of the original type in order to avoid a hazard.
- Do not use a damaged attachment or comb, as this may cause injury.
- This appliance is only intended for shaving and trimming body parts below the neckline. Do not use it to shave or trim facial or scalp hair.

Compliance with standards

- The appliance complies with the internationally approved IEC safety regulations and can be safely used in the bath or shower and cleaned under the tap (Fig. 2).
- This Philips appliance complies with all standards regarding electromagnetic fields (EMF). If handled properly and according to the instructions in this user manual, the appliance is safe to use based on scientific evidence available today.

Preparing for use

Charging

- Charge the appliance for at least 10 hours before you use it for the first time and after a long period of disuse. Charging normally takes 8 hours.
- When the appliance is fully charged, it has a cordless operating time of up to 50 minutes.
- When the charging light lights up red, the battery is running low (approx. 10 minutes of operating time left) and you need to recharge the appliance.

Note: The appliance can only be charged in the charger.

- 1** Make sure the appliance is switched off when you start to charge it.
- 2** Insert the small plug into the charger (Fig. 3).
- 3** Put the adapter in the wall socket.
- 4** Put the appliance in the charger (Fig. 4).
 - ▶ The charging light on the adapter and the charging light on the handle go on to indicate that the appliance is charging (Fig. 5).
- 5** When the appliance is fully charged, the charging light on the appliance and on the adapter goes out.

Optimising the lifetime of the rechargeable battery

Discharge the battery completely twice a year by letting the motor run until it stops. Then fully recharge the battery.

Attaching/detaching attachments

The shaving attachment and trimming attachment can be attached and detached in the same way.

- 1** To attach the attachment, put it on the handle in such a way that the open dot on the handle is aligned with the open dot on the attachment (1). Then turn the attachment clockwise until the open dot is aligned with the solid dot on the handle (2) (Fig. 6).
- 2** To detach the attachment, turn it anticlockwise until the open dot on the handle is aligned with the open dot on the attachment (1). Then lift the attachment off the handle (2) (Fig. 7).

Using the appliance

You can use the appliance wet or dry to shave or trim hair on all parts of the body below the neckline. Do not use it to shave facial or scalp hair.

Tip: Take your time when you shave sensitive areas for the first time. You have to acquire practice with the appliance. Your skin also needs some time to get accustomed to the appliance.

Trimming

Never use the trimming attachment without a trimming comb.

- 1** Put the trimming attachment on the handle (see section 'Attaching/detaching attachments' in chapter 'Preparing for use').
- 2** Put one of the two trimming combs on the trimming attachment (Fig. 8).
 - Use the XL comb to trim hairs on extra-large areas, such as your chest, abdomen, back and legs.
 - Use the XS comb to trim hairs on extra-sensitive areas, such as your pubic area, underarms and around the nipples.
- 3** Press the setting selector upwards or downwards to set the desired setting (Fig. 9).
 - ▶ The two arrowheads on the trimming attachment show which setting you have set (Fig. 10).

The tables show how long the hair will be after trimming at the different settings.

When you trim for the first time, start at the highest setting (5) to familiarise yourself with the appliance.

Settings of XL and XS combs

Settings	Hair length after trimming
1	3mm
2	5mm

Settings	Hair length after trimming
3	7mm
4	9mm
5	11mm

- 4** Press the on/off button once to switch on the appliance.
- 5** Move the appliance through the hair slowly (Fig. 11).

Trimming tips

- To trim in the most effective way, move the appliance against the direction of hair growth.
- Always make sure that the tips of the comb point in the direction in which you move the appliance.
- Make sure that the flat part of the comb is always fully in contact with the skin to obtain an even result.
- Since all hair does not grow in the same direction, you need to move the appliance in different directions (upward or across).
- Trimming is easier when the skin and hair are dry.

Shaving

Before you use the shaving attachment, always check it for damage or wear. Do not use the shaving attachment if the shaving foil unit or the cutter is damaged, as injury may occur. If the shaving foil unit is damaged, replace it.

- 1** Put the shaving attachment on the handle (see section 'Attaching/detaching attachments' in chapter 'Preparing for use').
- 2** Press the on/off button once to switch on the appliance.
- 3** Place the shaving foil on the skin.
- 4** Move the appliance against the direction of hair growth while you press it lightly onto the skin (Fig. 12).

Shaving tips

- Stretch the skin when you move the shaving foil across it.
- Make sure that the shaving foil is always fully in contact with the skin.
- If the hairs are longer than 10mm, you can trim them first to make shaving easier.
- When you use the appliance in the shower or bath, apply some shaving foam or shower gel to your skin.

Cleaning and maintenance

Clean the appliance after every use.

Never use compressed air, scouring pads, abrasive cleaning agents or aggressive liquids such as petrol or acetone to clean the appliance.

Note: The trimming and shaving attachments do not need any lubrication.

- 1** Switch off the appliance.
- 2** Remove any comb and/or attachment from the appliance.
- 3** Blow and/or shake out any hair that has accumulated in the trimming attachment and/or trimming combs.
- 4** Clean the trimming and shaving attachments, the trimming combs and the handle with lukewarm water and/or with the cleaning brush.
 - ▶ To clean the trimming and shaving attachments, see the sections 'Trimming attachment' and 'Shaving attachment' below.
- 5** Clean the adapter with the cleaning brush or a dry cloth.

Make sure the adapter does not get wet.

Trimming attachment

- 1** Put your thumb under the tab to remove the cover off the trimming attachment (Fig. 13).
- 2** Rinse the trimming attachment with lukewarm water.
- 3** Remove hairs from the inside of the trimming attachment with the cleaning brush and/or with lukewarm water (Fig. 14).

- 4 After cleaning, snap the cover back into the trimming attachment ('click') (Fig. 15).

Shaving attachment

- 1 Pull the shaving foil unit out of the shaving attachment (Fig. 16).

Note: The shaving foil unit is very delicate. Handle it carefully. Replace the shaving foil unit if it is damaged.

- 2 Rinse the shaving foil unit with lukewarm water. Make sure that you also remove any hairs that have collected under the trimmers.

Do not clean the shaving foil unit with the cleaning brush, as this may cause damage.

- 3 Remove hairs from the inside of the shaving attachment with the cleaning brush and/or with lukewarm water (Fig. 17).
- 4 After cleaning, snap the shaving foil unit back into the shaving attachment ('click') (Fig. 18).

Storage

The charger has a special storage unit in which you can store the trimming or shaving attachment, the cleaning brush and the two combs.

- 1 Place the cleaning brush in the brush holder (Fig. 19).
- 2 Place the trimming or shaving attachment on top of the attachment holder (Fig. 20).
- 3 Slide the two trimming combs sideways into the guiding grooves of the attachment holder. The tips of the combs must point forwards (Fig. 21).
- 4 Slide the storage unit onto the back of the charger (Fig. 22).
- 5 To remove the storage unit, pull it off the back of the charger (Fig. 23).

Replacement

If you use the shaving attachment very frequently, replace the shaving foil unit (type number TT2000) every year. Replace a damaged shaving foil unit immediately.

- 1 Pull the shaving foil unit out of the shaving attachment (Fig. 16).
- 2 Snap the new shaving foil unit into the shaving attachment ('click') (Fig. 18).

Environment

- Do not throw away the appliance with the normal household waste at the end of its life, but hand it in at an official collection point for recycling. By doing this, you help to preserve the environment (Fig. 24).
- The built-in rechargeable battery contains substances that may pollute the environment. Always remove the battery before you discard and hand in the appliance at an official collection point. Dispose of the battery at an official collection point for batteries. If you have trouble removing the battery, you can also take the appliance to a Philips service centre. The staff of this centre will remove the battery for you and will dispose of it in an environmentally safe way.

Removing the rechargeable battery

Only remove the rechargeable battery if it is completely empty.

- 1 Take the appliance out of the charger and let the motor run until the rechargeable battery is completely empty.
- 2 Remove any comb and/or attachment from the handle.
- 3 Remove the back panel with a screwdriver (Fig. 25).
- 4 Remove both side panels from the handle with a screwdriver (Fig. 26).
- 5 Remove the clamps on the left and right side of the handle with a screwdriver (Fig. 27).
- 6 Separate the two handle parts (Fig. 28).
- 7 Cut the two wires to separate the batteries from the printed circuit board (Fig. 29).
- 8 Remove the batteries with a screwdriver (Fig. 30).

Do not connect the appliance to the mains again after you have removed the rechargeable battery.

Guarantee & service

If you need information or if you have a problem, please visit the Philips website at www.philips.com or contact the Philips Customer Care Centre in your country (you find its phone number in the worldwide guarantee leaflet). If there is no Customer Care Centre in your country, go to your local Philips dealer or contact the Service Department of Philips Domestic Appliances and Personal Care BV.

Guarantee restrictions

The shaving attachment, the trimming attachment and the rechargeable batteries are not covered by the terms of the international guarantee because they are subject to wear.

Introducción

Enhorabuena por la compra de este producto y bienvenido a Philips. Para sacar el mayor partido de la asistencia que Philips le ofrece, registre su producto en www.philips.com/welcome.

La afeitadora corporal Bodygroom de Philips le ofrece un afeitado suave, rápido y seguro de cualquier zona del cuerpo por debajo del cuello. Este sistema integral de afeitado corporal incluye un recortador y un accesorio de afeitado especialmente diseñados que le permiten recortar y afeitar a la perfección todo el cuerpo, incluso las zonas sensibles. Puede usarla en el baño o en la ducha, ya que es 100% resistente al agua.

Descripción general (fig. 1)

- A** Peine-guía XL para zonas amplias
- B** Indicadores de posición
- C** Selector de posición
- D** Peine-guía XS para zonas muy sensibles
- E** Unidad de la lámina de afeitado
- F** Accesorio de afeitado
- G** Adaptador
- H** Clavija pequeña
- I** Cepillo de limpieza
- J** Recortador
- K** Mango
- L** Botón de encendido/apagado
- M** Piloto de carga
- N** Unidad de almacenamiento
- O** Soporte de accesorios
- P** Soporte del cepillo de limpieza
- Q** Toma para clavija pequeña
- R** Cargador

Importante

Antes de usar el aparato, lea atentamente este manual de usuario y consérvelo por si necesitara consultarlo en el futuro.

Peligro

- Asegúrese de que el adaptador no se moje.

Advertencia

- Antes de enchufar el aparato, compruebe si el voltaje indicado en el adaptador se corresponde con el voltaje de red local.
- El adaptador incorpora un transformador. No corte el adaptador para sustituirlo por otra clavija, ya que podría provocar situaciones de peligro.
- Este aparato no debe ser usado por personas (adultos o niños) con su capacidad física, psíquica o sensorial reducida, ni por quienes no tengan los conocimientos y la experiencia necesarios, a menos que sean supervisados o instruidos acerca del uso del aparato por una persona responsable de su seguridad.
- Asegúrese de que los niños no jueguen con este aparato.

Precaución

- Utilice y guarde el aparato a una temperatura entre 15 °C y 35 °C.
- Utilice únicamente el adaptador y el cargador suministrados.
- No sumerja nunca el cargador en agua ni lo enjuague bajo el grifo.
- Si el aparato sufre un cambio brusco de temperatura, presión o humedad, deje que se aclimate durante 30 minutos antes de utilizarlo.
- Si el adaptador o el cargador están dañados, sustitúyalos siempre por otros del modelo original para evitar situaciones de peligro.
- No use un accesorio o un peine dañado, ya que podría ocasionarle lesiones.
- Este aparato ha sido diseñado únicamente para afeitar y recortar el vello de zonas del cuerpo por debajo del cuello. No lo utilice para afeitarse la cara o la cabeza.

Cumplimiento de normas

- El aparato cumple las normas de seguridad IEC aprobadas internacionalmente, y puede utilizarse de manera segura en el baño o en la ducha, así como lavarse bajo el grifo (fig. 2).
- Este aparato Philips cumple todos los estándares sobre campos electromagnéticos (CEM). Si se utiliza correctamente y de acuerdo con las instrucciones

de este manual, el aparato se puede usar de forma segura según los conocimientos científicos disponibles hoy en día.

Preparación para su uso

Cargando

- Cargue el aparato durante al menos 10 horas antes de utilizarlo por primera vez o tras un largo período sin usarlo. La carga tarda normalmente 8 horas.
- Cuando el aparato esté completamente cargado, proporcionará un tiempo de funcionamiento sin cable de hasta 50 minutos.
- Cuando el piloto de carga se ilumina en rojo, significa que la batería se está agotando (le restan aproximadamente 10 minutos de funcionamiento) y es necesario recargar el aparato.

Nota: Sólo es posible recargar el aparato en el cargador.

- 1** Asegúrese de que el aparato esté apagado cuando comience a cargarlo.
- 2** Inserte la clavija pequeña en el cargador (fig. 3).
- 3** Enchufe el adaptador a la toma de corriente.
- 4** Coloque el aparato en el cargador (fig. 4).
 - ▶ El piloto de carga del adaptador y el piloto de carga del mango se iluminan para indicar que el aparato se está cargando (fig. 5).
- 5** Cuando el aparato se ha cargado completamente, el piloto de carga del aparato y el del adaptador se apagan.

Cómo optimizar la vida útil de la batería recargable

Descargue completamente la batería dos veces al año dejando que el motor funcione hasta que se pare. A continuación, recargue completamente la batería.

Cómo colocar y quitar los accesorios

El accesorio de afeitado y el recortador se ponen y se quitan de la misma forma.

- 1** Para colocar el accesorio, póngalo en el mango de forma que el círculo vacío del mango esté alineado con el círculo vacío del accesorio (1). Luego gire el accesorio en el sentido de las agujas del reloj hasta que el círculo vacío esté alineado con el círculo lleno del mango (2) (fig. 6).
- 2** Para quitar el accesorio, gírelo en sentido contrario al de las agujas del reloj hasta que el círculo vacío del mango esté alineado con el círculo vacío del accesorio (1). Luego quite el accesorio del mango (2) (fig. 7).

Uso del aparato

Puede utilizar el aparato para afeitar o recortar en seco o en húmedo el vello de cualquier zona del cuerpo por debajo del cuello. No utilice este aparato para afeitarse la cara o la cabeza.

Consejo: Tómese su tiempo la primera vez que afeite zonas sensibles. Debe adquirir práctica con el aparato. Su piel también necesita algún tiempo para adaptarse al aparato.

Cómo recortar la barba

No utilice nunca el recortador sin un peine-guía.

- 1** Coloque el recortador en el mango (consulte la sección "Cómo colocar y quitar los accesorios" del capítulo "Preparación para su uso").
 - 2** Coloque uno de los dos peines-guía en el recortador (fig. 8).
 - Utilice el peine-guía XL para recortar el vello en zonas muy amplias, como el pecho, el abdomen, la espalda y las piernas.
 - Utilice el peine-guía XS para recortar el vello de zonas muy sensibles como la zona púbica, las axilas o alrededor de los pezones.
 - 3** Pulse el selector de posición hacia arriba o hacia abajo para ajustarlo a la posición deseada (fig. 9).
 - ▶ Las dos puntas de flecha del recortador muestran la posición que ha seleccionado (fig. 10).
- Las tablas muestran la longitud del pelo después de recortarlo, según las distintas posiciones. Cuando recorte por primera vez, seleccione la posición más alta (5) para familiarizarse con el aparato.

Posiciones de los peines-guía XL y XS

Posiciones	Longitud del pelo después de recortarlo
1	3 mm
2	5 mm
3	7 mm
4	9 mm
5	11 mm

- 4** Pulse el botón de encendido/apagado una vez para encender el aparato.
- 5** Desplace el aparato lentamente por el pelo (fig. 11).

Consejos para recortar

- Para cortar de la forma más eficaz, mueva el aparato en dirección contraria a la de crecimiento del pelo.
- Asegúrese siempre de que las puntas del peine apunten en la dirección en la que mueve el aparato.
- Asegúrese de que la parte plana del peine-guía esté siempre en contacto con la piel, para conseguir un resultado uniforme.
- Puesto que todo el pelo no crece en la misma dirección, deberá mover el aparato en distintas direcciones (hacia arriba o a través).
- Es más fácil recortar el vello cuando éste y la piel están secos.

Afeitado

Antes de usar el accesorio de afeitado, compruebe siempre que no está dañado o deteriorado. No utilice el accesorio de afeitado si la unidad de la lámina de afeitado o la cuchilla están dañadas, ya que pueden ocasionar lesiones. Si la unidad de la lámina de afeitado está dañada, sustitúyala.

- 1** Coloque el accesorio de afeitado en el mango (consulte la sección "Cómo colocar y quitar los accesorios" del capítulo "Preparación para su uso").
- 2** Pulse el botón de encendido/apagado una vez para encender el aparato.
- 3** Coloque la lámina de afeitado sobre la piel.
- 4** Mueva el aparato en dirección contraria a la de crecimiento del vello, ejerciendo una suave presión sobre la piel (fig. 12).

Consejos de afeitado

- Estire la piel cuando pase por ella la lámina de afeitado.
- Asegúrese de que la lámina de afeitado esté siempre en contacto con la piel.
- Si la longitud del vello es superior a 10 mm, puede recortarlo primero para facilitar el afeitado.
- Si utiliza el aparato en la ducha o en el baño, aplique espuma de afeitar o gel de baño.

Limpeza y mantenimiento

Limpie siempre el aparato después de usarlo.

No utilice nunca aire comprimido, estropajos, agentes abrasivos ni líquidos agresivos, como gasolina o acetona, para limpiar el aparato.

Nota: El accesorio de afeitado y el recortador no necesitan lubricación.

- 1** Apague el aparato.
- 2** Quite el peine-guía o accesorio del aparato.
- 3** Sople o sacuda el pelo que se haya acumulado en el recortador o en los peines-guía.
- 4** Limpie el accesorio de afeitado y el recortador, los peines-guía y el mango con agua tibia o con el cepillo de limpieza.

Para limpiar el accesorio de afeitado y el recortador, consulte la sección "Recortador" y "Accesorio de afeitado" a continuación.

- 5** Limpie el adaptador con el cepillo de limpieza o con un paño seco.

Asegúrese de que el adaptador no se moje.

Recortador

- 1 Coloque el pulgar bajo la lengüeta para quitar la cubierta del recortador (fig. 13).
- 2 Enjuague el recortador con agua tibia.
- 3 Quite el vello que haya quedado dentro del recortador con el cepillo de limpieza o con agua tibia (fig. 14).
- 4 Después de la limpieza, vuelva a encajar la cubierta en el recortador ('clic') (fig. 15).

Accesorio de afeitado

- 1 Tire de la unidad de la lámina de afeitado para sacarla del accesorio de afeitado (fig. 16).

Nota: La unidad de la lámina de afeitado es muy delicada. Cójala con cuidado. Sustituya la unidad de la lámina de afeitado en caso de que esté deteriorada.

- 2 Enjuague la unidad de la lámina de afeitado con agua tibia. Asegúrese también de retirar los pelos que se hayan acumulado bajo los recortadores.

No limpie la unidad de la lámina de afeitado con el cepillo de limpieza, ya que podría dañarla.

- 3 Quite el vello que haya quedado dentro del accesorio de afeitado con el cepillo de limpieza o con agua tibia (fig. 17).
- 4 Después de la limpieza, vuelva a encajar la unidad de la lámina de afeitado en el accesorio de afeitado ('clic') (fig. 18).

Almacenamiento

El cargador tiene una unidad de almacenamiento especial en la que puede guardar el accesorio de afeitado, el recortador, el cepillo de limpieza y los dos peines.

- 1 Coloque el cepillo de limpieza en el soporte del cepillo (fig. 19).
- 2 Coloque el recortador o el accesorio de afeitado sobre el soporte de accesorios (fig. 20).
- 3 Deslice los dos peines-guía lateralmente por las ranuras de guía del soporte de accesorios. Las puntas de los peines deben mirar hacia delante (fig. 21).
- 4 Deslice la unidad de almacenamiento en la parte posterior del cargador (fig. 22).
- 5 Para quitar la unidad de almacenamiento, tire de la parte posterior del cargador (fig. 23).

Sustitución

Si utiliza el accesorio de afeitado con mucha frecuencia, sustituya la unidad de la lámina de afeitado (modelo TT2000) todos los años. Si la unidad de la lámina de afeitado está dañada, sustitúyala inmediatamente.

- 1 Tire de la unidad de la lámina de afeitado para sacarla del accesorio de afeitado (fig. 16).
- 2 Coloque la unidad de la lámina de afeitado nueva en el aparato ('clic') (fig. 18).

Medio ambiente

- Al final de su vida útil, no tire el aparato junto con la basura normal del hogar. Lévelo a un punto de recogida oficial para su reciclado. De esta manera ayudará a conservar el medio ambiente (fig. 24).
- La batería recargable incorporada contiene sustancias que pueden contaminar el medio ambiente. Quite siempre la batería antes de deshacerse del aparato o de llevarlo a un punto de recogida oficial. Deposite la batería en un lugar de recogida oficial. Si no puede sacar la batería, puede llevar el aparato a un servicio de asistencia técnica de Philips. El personal del servicio de asistencia extraerá las baterías y se deshará de ellas de forma no perjudicial para el medio ambiente.

Cómo extraer la batería recargable

Quite la batería recargable sólo si está completamente descargada.

- 1 Saque el aparato del cargador y deje que el motor funcione hasta que la batería recargable esté completamente descargada.

- 2 Quite el peine-guía o accesorio del mango.
- 3 Quite el panel posterior con un destornillador (fig. 25).
- 4 Quite los dos paneles laterales del mango con un destornillador (fig. 26).
- 5 Quite los cierres de la izquierda y derecha del mango con un destornillador (fig. 27).
- 6 Separe las dos piezas del mango (fig. 28).
- 7 Corte los dos cables para separar las baterías del circuito impreso (fig. 29).
- 8 Quite las baterías con un destornillador (fig. 30).

No vuelva a conectar el aparato a la red una vez que haya quitado la batería recargable.

Garantía y servicio

Si necesita información o tiene algún problema, visite la página Web de Philips en www.philips.com o póngase en contacto con el Servicio de Atención al Cliente de Philips en su país (hallará el número de teléfono en el folleto de la garantía mundial). Si no hay Servicio de Atención al Cliente de Philips en su país, diríjase a su distribuidor local Philips o póngase en contacto con el Service Department de Philips Domestic Appliances and Personal Care BV.

Restricciones de la garantía

El accesorio de afeitado, el recortador y las baterías recargables no están cubiertos por las condiciones de la garantía internacional debido a que están sujetos a desgaste.

Introduction

Félicitations pour votre achat et bienvenue dans l'univers Philips ! Pour profiter pleinement de l'assistance Philips, enregistrez vos produits sur le site à l'adresse suivante : www.philips.com/welcome.

Le rasoir Bodygroom de Philips garantit un rasage rapide, sûr et tout en douceur de toutes les parties du corps situées en-dessous de la nuque. Composé d'accessoires de rasage et de coupe distincts, conçus spécifiquement pour ce système de tondeuse tout-en-un, le nouveau rasoir Bodygroom de Philips permet de couper et de raser les poils de toutes les zones du corps, même dans les zones très sensibles. Complètement étanche, vous pouvez l'utiliser dans le bain ou sous la douche.

Description générale (fig. 1)

- A** Sabot extra large XL
- B** Indications de coupe
- C** Sélecteur
- D** Sabot XS ultra-sensible
- E** Grille de rasage
- F** Accessoire de rasage
- G** Adaptateur
- H** Petite fiche
- I** Brosse de nettoyage
- J** Accessoire de coupe
- K** Poignée
- L** Bouton marche/arrêt
- M** Voyant de charge
- N** Espace de rangement
- O** Support d'accessoire
- P** Support de la brosse de nettoyage
- Q** Prise pour petite fiche
- R** Chargeur

Important

Lisez attentivement ce mode d'emploi avant d'utiliser l'appareil et conservez-le pour un usage ultérieur.

Danger

- Veillez à ce que l'adaptateur ne soit pas en contact avec de l'eau.

Avertissement

- Avant de brancher l'appareil, vérifiez que la tension indiquée sur l'adaptateur correspond à la tension du secteur.
- L'adaptateur contient un transformateur. N'essayez pas de remplacer la fiche de l'adaptateur pour éviter tout accident.
- Cet appareil n'est pas destiné à être utilisé par des personnes (notamment des enfants) dont les capacités physiques, sensorielles ou intellectuelles sont réduites, ou par des personnes manquant d'expérience ou de connaissances, à moins que celles-ci ne soient sous surveillance ou qu'elles aient reçu des instructions quant à l'utilisation de l'appareil par une personne responsable de leur sécurité.
- Veillez à ce que les enfants ne puissent pas jouer avec l'appareil.

Attention

- Utilisez, rechargez et conservez l'appareil à une température comprise entre 15 °C et 35 °C.
- Utilisez exclusivement l'adaptateur et le chargeur fournis.
- Ne plongez jamais le chargeur dans l'eau et ne le rincez pas sous le robinet.
- Si l'appareil devait être soumis à une forte variation de température, de pression ou d'humidité, laissez-le s'acclimater pendant 30 minutes avant de l'utiliser.
- Si l'adaptateur ou le chargeur est endommagé, remplacez-le toujours par un adaptateur/chargeur de même type pour éviter tout accident.
- Afin d'éviter tout accident, n'utilisez pas un accessoire ou un sabot endommagé.
- Cet appareil a été conçu uniquement pour raser et couper les poils des zones du corps situées en-dessous de la nuque. Ce rasoir ne convient ni au rasage du visage, ni à la tonte des cheveux.

Conformité aux normes

- Cet appareil est conforme aux normes internationales de sécurité IEC et peut être utilisé dans le bain ou sous la douche, et nettoyé sous l'eau du robinet (fig. 2).

- Cet appareil Philips est conforme à toutes les normes relatives aux champs électromagnétiques (CEM). Il répond aux règles de sécurité établies sur la base des connaissances scientifiques actuelles s'il est manipulé correctement et conformément aux instructions de ce mode d'emploi.

Avant utilisation

Charge

- Chargez l'appareil pendant au moins 10 heures avant la première utilisation ou après une période prolongée de non-utilisation. Une charge normale prend 8 heures.
- Une fois chargé, l'appareil a une autonomie sans fil de 50 minutes environ.
- Lorsque le voyant de charge s'allume en rouge, la batterie est presque déchargée (environ 10 minutes d'autonomie restantes). Il faut alors recharger l'appareil.

Remarque : Vous pouvez charger l'appareil uniquement à l'aide du chargeur.

- 1** Assurez-vous que l'appareil est éteint avant de le mettre en charge.
- 2** Insérez la petite fiche dans le chargeur (fig. 3).
- 3** Branchez l'adaptateur sur la prise secteur.
- 4** Placez l'appareil dans le chargeur (fig. 4).
 - ▶ Le voyant de charge de l'adaptateur et le voyant de charge de la poignée s'allument pour indiquer que l'appareil est en charge (fig. 5).
- 5** Une fois l'appareil entièrement chargé, le voyant de charge de l'appareil et de l'adaptateur s'éteignent.

Optimisation de la durée de vie de la batterie rechargeable

Déchargez complètement la batterie deux fois par an en laissant l'appareil fonctionner jusqu'à l'arrêt du moteur. Ensuite, rechargez complètement la batterie.

Fixation et retrait des accessoires

Les accessoires de coupe et de rasage peuvent être fixés et retirés de la même façon.

- 1** Pour fixer un accessoire, placez-le sur la poignée de manière à aligner le point vide de la poignée avec celui de l'accessoire (1). Ensuite, faites tourner l'accessoire dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre jusqu'à ce que le point vide soit aligné avec le point plein de la poignée (2) (fig. 6).
- 2** Pour retirer l'accessoire, tournez-le dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d'une montre jusqu'à ce que le point vide de la poignée soit aligné avec celui de l'accessoire (1). Ensuite, retirez l'appareil de la poignée (2) (fig. 7).

Utilisation de l'appareil

Vous pouvez utiliser le rasoir sur toutes les zones du corps situées en-dessous de la nuque, sur une peau sèche ou humide. Ce rasoir ne convient, par conséquent, ni au rasage du visage, ni à la tonte des cheveux.

Conseil : Lorsque vous rasez les zones sensibles pour la première fois, prenez le temps de vous familiariser avec l'appareil. Votre peau doit également s'y habituer.

Tondeuse

N'utilisez jamais l'accessoire de coupe sans un sabot.

- 1** Placez l'accessoire de coupe sur la poignée (voir la section « Fixation et retrait des accessoires » du chapitre « Avant utilisation »).
- 2** Placez l'un des deux sabots sur l'accessoire de coupe (fig. 8).
 - Utilisez le sabot XL pour les zones étendues telles que le torse, l'abdomen, le dos ou les jambes.
 - Utilisez le sabot XS pour les zones sensibles telles que la zone pubienne, les aisselles ou le contour des seins.
- 3** Déplacez le sélecteur vers le haut ou le bas en fonction de vos préférences (fig. 9).
 - ▶ Les deux flèches situées sur l'accessoire de rasage indiquent le réglage retenu (fig. 10).

Les tableaux indiquent la longueur de barbe obtenue en fonction du réglage retenu.

Si vous utilisez l'appareil pour la première fois, commencez par sélectionner le réglage maximum (5) pour vous faire la main.

Réglages des sabots XL et XS

Réglages	Longueur obtenue
1	3 mm
2	5 mm
3	7 mm
4	9 mm
5	11 mm

- 4** Mettez l'appareil en marche en appuyant sur le bouton marche/arrêt.
- 5** Déplacez lentement l'appareil (fig. 11).

Conseils de coupe

- Pour obtenir des résultats optimaux, déplacez l'appareil dans le sens inverse de la pousse des poils.
- Assurez-vous que les dents du sabot sont orientées dans le sens de déplacement de l'appareil.
- Assurez-vous que la partie plate du sabot est toujours bien en contact avec la peau pour obtenir une coupe régulière.
- Dans la mesure où les poils de la barbe ne poussent pas tous dans le même sens, vous devez adapter vos mouvements (vers le haut ou en travers).
- Vous obtiendrez de meilleurs résultats si vous utilisez la tondeuse sur une peau ou des poils secs.

Rasage

Avant d'utiliser l'accessoire de rasage, vérifiez toujours qu'il n'est pas endommagé ou usé. Afin d'éviter tout accident, n'utilisez pas l'accessoire de rasage si la grille de rasage de la tondeuse ou si la partie coupante est endommagée. Remplacez la grille de rasage de la tondeuse si elle est endommagée.

- 1** Placez l'accessoire de rasage sur la poignée (voir la section « Fixation et retrait des accessoires » du chapitre « Avant utilisation »).
- 2** Mettez l'appareil en marche en appuyant sur le bouton marche/arrêt.
- 3** Placez la grille de rasage sur la peau.
- 4** Déplacez l'appareil dans le sens inverse de la pousse des poils en exerçant une légère pression sur la peau (fig. 12).

Conseils de rasage

- Tendez la peau avant d'y passer le rasoir.
- Veillez à ce que la grille de rasage soit toujours en contact avec la peau.
- Si la longueur des poils à raser est supérieure à 10 mm, tondez-les d'abord. Il vous sera plus facile de les raser ensuite.
- Lorsque vous utilisez l'appareil dans le bain ou sous la douche, appliquez du gel douche ou de la mousse à raser sur votre peau.

Nettoyage et entretien

Nettoyez l'appareil après chaque utilisation.

N'utilisez jamais d'air comprimé, de tampons à récurer, de produits abrasifs ou de détergents agressifs tels que de l'essence ou de l'acétone pour nettoyer l'appareil.

Remarque : Les accessoires de rasage et de coupe n'ont pas besoin d'être lubrifiés.

- 1** Éteignez l'appareil.
- 2** Retirez le sabot et tout autre accessoire.
- 3** Enlevez les poils accumulés dans l'accessoire de coupe et/ou les sabots en les secouant.
- 4** Nettoyez les accessoires de coupe et/ou de rasage, les sabots et la poignée avec de l'eau tiède ou avec la brosse de nettoyage.

Pour nettoyer les accessoires de coupe et de rasage, reportez-vous aux chapitres « Accessoire de coupe » et « Accessoire de rasage » ci-dessous.

- 5** Nettoyez l'adaptateur avec la brosse de nettoyage ou un chiffon sec.

Veillez à ce que l'adaptateur ne soit pas en contact avec de l'eau.

Accessoire de coupe

- 1 Placez votre pouce sous la languette pour retirer le couvercle de l'accessoire de coupe (fig. 13).
- 2 Rincez l'accessoire de coupe avec de l'eau tiède.
- 3 Ôtez les poils pouvant s'accumuler à l'intérieur de l'accessoire de coupe avec de l'eau tiède et/ou avec la brosse de nettoyage (fig. 14).
- 4 Une fois le nettoyage terminé, remplacez le couvercle sur l'accessoire de coupe (vous entendez un clic) (fig. 15).

Accessoire de rasage

- 1 Tirez sur la grille de rasage de la tondeuse pour la séparer de l'accessoire de rasage (fig. 16).

Remarque : La grille de rasage de la tondeuse est très fragile. Manipulez-la avec précaution. Remplacez la grille de rasage de la tondeuse si elle est endommagée.

- 2 Rincez la grille de rasage de la tondeuse avec de l'eau tiède. Veillez à retirer également les poils accumulés sous les tondeuses.

Ne nettoyez pas la grille de rasage de la tondeuse avec la brosse de nettoyage pour éviter tout dommage.

- 3 Ôtez les poils pouvant s'accumuler à l'intérieur de l'accessoire de rasage avec de l'eau tiède et/ou avec la brosse de nettoyage (fig. 17).
- 4 Une fois le nettoyage terminé, remplacez la grille de rasage de la tondeuse sur l'accessoire de rasage (vous entendez un clic) (fig. 18).

Rangement

Le chargeur dispose d'un espace de rangement spécifique permettant de ranger les accessoires de coupe et de rasage ainsi que la brosse de nettoyage et les deux sabots.

- 1 Placez la brosse de nettoyage sur son support (fig. 19).
- 2 Placez les accessoires de coupe et de rasage sur leur support (fig. 20).
- 3 Faites glisser les deux sabots dans les rainures du support des accessoires. Les dents des sabots doivent être orientées vers l'avant (fig. 21).
- 4 Faites glisser l'espace de rangement à l'arrière du chargeur (fig. 22).
- 5 Pour enlever l'espace de rangement, retirez-le de l'arrière du chargeur (fig. 23).

Remplacement

Si vous utilisez l'accessoire de rasage de manière régulière, remplacez la grille de rasage de la tondeuse (référence TT 2000) tous les ans. Si la grille de rasage de la tondeuse est endommagée, remplacez-la immédiatement.

- 1 Tirez sur la grille de rasage de la tondeuse pour la séparer de l'accessoire de rasage (fig. 16).
- 2 Placez la nouvelle grille de rasage de la tondeuse sur l'accessoire de rasage (vous entendez un clic) (fig. 18).

Environnement

- Lorsqu'il ne fonctionnera plus, ne jetez pas l'appareil avec les ordures ménagères, mais déposez-le à un endroit assigné à cet effet, où il pourra être recyclé. Vous contribuerez ainsi à la protection de l'environnement (fig. 24).
- La batterie rechargeable intégrée contient des substances qui peuvent nuire à l'environnement. Veillez à toujours retirer la batterie avant de mettre l'appareil au rebut ou de le déposer à un endroit assigné à cet effet. Déposez la batterie usagée à un endroit assigné à cet effet. Si vous n'arrivez pas à retirer la batterie, vous pouvez apporter l'appareil dans un Centre Service Agréé Philips qui prendra toute l'opération en charge pour préserver l'environnement.

Retrait de la batterie rechargeable

Retirez la batterie rechargeable lorsqu'elle est complètement déchargée.

- 1 Retirez l'appareil du chargeur et laissez-le fonctionner jusqu'à ce que la batterie rechargeable soit vide.
- 2 Retirez le sabot et/ou tout autre accessoire de la poignée.
- 3 Retirez le panneau arrière à l'aide d'un tournevis (fig. 25).
- 4 Retirez les deux panneaux latéraux de la poignée à l'aide d'un tournevis (fig. 26).
- 5 Retirez les brides situées à gauche et à droite de la poignée à l'aide d'un tournevis (fig. 27).
- 6 Écartez les deux parties de la poignée (fig. 28).
- 7 Coupez les deux fils pour séparer la batterie du circuit imprimé (fig. 29).
- 8 Ôtez la batterie à l'aide d'un tournevis (fig. 30).

Ne branchez pas l'appareil sur le secteur après avoir retiré la batterie rechargeable.

Garantie et service

Si vous souhaitez obtenir des informations supplémentaires ou si vous rencontrez un problème, visitez le site Web de Philips à l'adresse www.philips.com ou contactez le Service Consommateurs Philips de votre pays (vous trouverez le numéro de téléphone correspondant sur le dépliant de garantie internationale). S'il n'existe pas de Service Consommateurs Philips dans votre pays, renseignez-vous auprès de votre revendeur Philips local ou contactez le « Service Department of Philips Domestic Appliances and Personal Care BV ».

Limitation de garantie

Étant susceptibles de s'user, les accessoires de rasage et de coupe ainsi que les batteries ne sont pas couverts par la garantie internationale.

Introdução

Parabéns pela sua compra e bem-vindo(a) à Philips! Para poder beneficiar de todas as vantagens da assistência Philips, registre o seu produto em www.philips.com/welcome.

O Philips Bodygroom oferece uma forma segura, suave e rápida para depilar todas as zonas do corpo abaixo da linha do pescoço. Este completo sistema de depilação é composto por vários acessórios de barbear e de corte, que proporcionam o corte dos pêlos mais perfeito. Até nas zonas mais sensíveis. Pode utilizá-lo no banho ou no chuveiro, uma vez que é 100% à prova de água.

Descrição geral (fig. 1)

- A** Pente de aparar Extra-Large XL
- B** Indicações de definições
- C** Selector de regulação
- D** Pente Extra-Sensitive XS
- E** Unidade da lâmina
- F** Acessório de barbear
- G** Adaptador
- H** Ficha pequena
- I** Escova de limpeza
- J** Acessório para aparar
- K** Pega
- L** Botão de ligar/desligar
- M** Luz de carga
- N** Unidade de arrumação
- O** Suporte do acessório
- P** Suporte da escova de limpeza
- Q** Tomada para ficha pequena
- R** Carregador

Importante

Leia este manual do utilizador com atenção, antes de utilizar o aparelho e guarde-o para uma eventual consulta futura.

Perigo

- Certifique-se de que o adaptador não entra em contacto com água.

Aviso

- Verifique se a voltagem indicada no adaptador corresponde à voltagem eléctrica local antes de ligar o aparelho.
- O adaptador contém um transformador. Não corte o adaptador para o substituir por outro, porque isso poderá dar origem a situações de perigo.
- Este aparelho não deve ser utilizado por pessoas (incluindo crianças) com capacidades físicas, sensoriais ou mentais reduzidas, ou com falta de experiência e conhecimento, a não ser que lhes tenha sido dada supervisão ou instruções relativas à utilização do aparelho por uma pessoa responsável pela sua segurança.
- As crianças devem ser vigiadas para assegurar que não brincam com o aparelho.

Atenção

- Utilize e guarde o aparelho a uma temperatura entre 15 °C e 35 °C.
- Utilize apenas o adaptador e o carregador fornecidos.
- Nunca mergulhe o carregador dentro de água nem o enxágue à torneira.
- Se o aparelho for sujeito a uma mudança significativa de temperatura, pressão ou humidade, deixe o aparelho ambientar-se durante 30 minutos antes de o utilizar.
- Se o adaptador ou o carregador se danificarem, só deverão ser substituídos por uma peça de origem para evitar situações de risco.
- Não utilize um pente ou acessório danificado, pois pode provocar ferimentos.
- Este aparelho destina-se unicamente a ser utilizado para cortar e aparar pêlos nas partes do corpo abaixo da linha do pescoço. Não utilize o aparelho para se barbear ou aparar pêlos faciais.

Conformidade com as normas

- O aparelho está em conformidade com as regulamentações de segurança CEI aprovadas internacionalmente; pode ser utilizado de forma segura no banho ou no duche e pode ser lavado à torneira (fig. 2).

- Este aparelho Philips cumpre todas as normas relacionadas com campos electromagnéticos (EMF). Se for manuseado correctamente e de acordo com as instruções presentes no manual do utilizador, o aparelho proporciona uma utilização segura, como demonstrado pelas provas científicas actualmente disponíveis.

Preparação

Carga

- Carregue o aparelho durante, pelo menos 10 horas, antes de o utilizar pela primeira vez e após um longo período de interrupção da sua utilização. A carga demora, normalmente, 8 horas.
- Quando o aparelho estiver completamente carregado, possui uma autonomia sem fio máxima de 50 minutos.
- Quando a luz de carga se acender a vermelho, a bateria está fraca (restam cerca de 10 minutos de utilização) e tem de recarregar o aparelho.

Nota: O aparelho só pode ser carregado no carregador.

- 1** Certifique-se de que desligou o aparelho quando começar a carregá-lo.
- 2** Introduza a ficha pequena no carregador (fig. 3).
- 3** Ligue o adaptador à tomada eléctrica.
- 4** Coloque o aparelho no carregador (fig. 4).
 - ▶ Quando as luzes de carga no adaptador e na pega se acenderem indicam que o aparelho está a carregar (fig. 5).
- 5** Quando o aparelho estiver completamente carregado, a luz de carga no aparelho e no adaptador apaga-se.

Optimização da vida útil da bateria recarregável

Descarregue completamente a bateria duas vezes por ano deixando o motor trabalhar até parar de funcionar. Em seguida, volte a carregar a bateria.

Encaixar/desencaixar acessórios

Os acessórios de barbear e de aparar podem ser instalados e desinstalados da mesma forma.

- 1** Para colocar o acessório, coloque-o na pega de tal forma que o ponto aberto na pega fique alinhado com o ponto aberto no acessório (1). Em seguida, rode o acessório para a direita até que o ponto aberto fique alinhado com o ponto cheio na pega (2) (fig. 6).
- 2** Para destacar o acessório, rode-o para a esquerda até que o ponto aberto na pega fique alinhado com o ponto aberto no acessório (1). Em seguida, levante o acessório da pega (2) (fig. 7).

Utilizar o aparelho

Pode utilizar o aparelho sobre a pele húmida ou seca para depilar todas as partes do corpo abaixo da linha do pescoço. Não utilize este aparelho para cortar pêlos faciais ou cabelo!

Sugestão: Demore o tempo necessário a barbear as zonas sensíveis pela primeira vez. Tem de adquirir prática com o aparelho. A sua pele também necessita de algum tempo para se acostumar ao aparelho.

Aparar

Nunca utilize o acessório de aparar sem o pente de aparar.

- 1** Coloque a micro máquina de barbear na pega (consulte a secção "Encaixar/desencaixar acessórios" no capítulo "Preparação").
- 2** Coloque um dos pentes de aparar no acessório de aparar (fig. 8).
 - Utilize o pente XL para aparar pêlos em áreas extra grandes, como o peito, a barriga, as costas e as pernas.
 - Utilize o pente XS para aparar pêlos em áreas extra sensíveis, tais como a zona púbica, as axilas e em torno dos mamilos.
- 3** Empurre o selector de regulação para cima ou para baixo para seleccionar a regulação pretendida (fig. 9).

- ▶ As pontas das duas setas no acessório de aparar mostram a regulação escolhida (fig. 10).

A tabela indica o comprimento do pêlo depois de aparar para cada uma das regulações diferentes.

Quando aparar pela primeira vez, comece pela regulação mais elevada (5) para se familiarizar com o aparelho.

Definições dos pentes XL e XS

Posições	Comprimento depois de aparar
1	3 mm
2	5mm
3	7 mm
4	9 mm
5	11mm

- 4** Prima uma vez o botão ligar/desligar no aparelho.
- 5** Movimente o aparelho suavemente pelo cabelo (fig. 11).

Dicas para aparar

- Para aparar da forma mais eficaz, movimente o aparelho na direcção contrária à do crescimento do pêlo.
- Certifique-se sempre de que as pontas do pente estão voltadas para o sentido em que está a movimentar o aparelho.
- Certifique-se de que a parte plana do pente está sempre em contacto com a pele para obter um resultado uniforme.
- Uma vez que os pêlos não crescem todos na mesma direcção, terá de movimentar o aparelho em direcções diferentes (para cima ou transversalmente).
- É mais fácil aparar quando a pele e os pêlos estão secos.

Barbear

Antes de utilizar o acessório de barbear, verifique a existência de danos ou desgaste. Não utilize o acessório de barbear se a unidade da lâmina ou o cortador estiverem danificados, pois podem ocorrer ferimentos. Se a lâmina de corte estiver danificada, substitua-a.

- 1** Coloque a micro máquina de barbear na pega (consulte a secção "Encaixar/desencaixar acessórios" no capítulo "Preparação").
- 2** Prima uma vez o botão ligar/desligar no aparelho.
- 3** Coloque a lâmina de corte sobre a pele.
- 4** Movimente e pressione ligeiramente o aparelho no sentido oposto ao do crescimento do pêlo (fig. 12).

Dicas para barbear

- Estique a pele aopassar com a lâmina de corte.
- Certifique-se de que a lâmina de corte está sempre completamente em contacto com a pele.
- Se os pêlos tiverem um comprimento superior a 10 mm, pode apará-los primeiro para tornar a depilação mais fácil.
- Quando utilizar o aparelho durante o duche ou banho, aplique espuma de barbear ou gel de duche na pele.

Limpeza e manutenção

Limpe o aparelho após cada utilização.

Nunca utilize ar comprimido, esfregões, agentes de limpeza abrasivos ou líquidos agressivos, tais como petróleo ou acetona, para limpar o aparelho.

Nota: Os acessórios de aparar e barbear não necessitam de qualquer lubrificação.

- 1** Desligue o aparelho.
- 2** Remova qualquer pente e/ou acessório do aparelho.
- 3** Sobre/sacuda os pêlos que se tiverem acumulado nos acessórios e/ou pentes.
- 4** Limpe os acessórios de aparar e barbear, os pentes de aparar e a pega com água tépida e/ou com a escova de limpeza.

Para limpar os acessórios de aparar e barbear, consulte os capítulos 'Acessório de aparar' e 'Acessório de barbear' em baixo.

- 5 Limpe o adaptador com a escova de limpeza ou com um pano seco.

Certifique-se de que o adaptador não entra em contacto com água.

Acessório para aparar

- 1 Coloque o polegar sob a torneira para retirar a tampa do acessório de aparar (fig. 13).
- 2 Enxágue o acessório de aparar com água tépida.
- 3 Retire os pêlos do interior do acessório de aparar com a escova de limpeza e/ou água tépida (fig. 14).
- 4 Após a limpeza, coloque novamente a tampa no acessório de aparar ('clique') (fig. 15).

Acessório de barbear

- 1 Puxe a unidade de corte para fora da cabeça de barbear (fig. 16).

Nota: A lâmina é muito frágil; manuseie-a com cuidado. Substitua a unidade de corte se a lâmina estiver danificada.

- 2 Enxágue a unidade da lâmina de barbear com água tépida. Certifique-se de que também remove quaisquer pêlos que se tenham acumulado nos aparadores.

Não limpe a lâmina de corte com a escova, uma vez que a pode danificar.

- 3 Retire os pêlos do interior do acessório de aparar com a escova de limpeza e/ou água tépida (fig. 17).
- 4 Depois de limpar, instale novamente a unidade da lâmina no acessório de barbear ('clique') (fig. 18).

Arrumação

O carregador conta com uma unidade de arrumação especial, no qual pode guardar os acessórios de aparar e de corte, a escova de limpeza e os dois pentes.

- 1 Coloque a escova de limpeza no suporte da escova (fig. 19).
- 2 Coloque os acessórios de aparar ou de barbear sobre o suporte dos acessórios (fig. 20).
- 3 Faça deslizar os dois pentes de aparar lateralmente nas guias do suporte dos acessórios. As pontas dos pentes devem apontar para a frente (fig. 21).
- 4 Faça deslizar a unidade de arrumação na parte posterior do carregador (fig. 22).
- 5 Para remover a unidade de arrumação, puxe-a da parte posterior do carregador (fig. 23).

Substituição

Se utilizar o acessório de barbear com muita frequência, substitua a lâmina (número de tipo TT2000) todos os anos. Substitua imediatamente a lâmina se estiver danificada.

- 1 Puxe a unidade de corte para fora da cabeça de barbear (fig. 16).
- 2 Encaixe a nova lâmina no acessório de barbear ('clique') (fig. 18).

Ambiente

- Não deite fora o aparelho junto com o lixo doméstico normal no final da sua vida útil; entregue-o num ponto de recolha oficial para reciclagem. Ao fazê-lo ajuda a preservar o ambiente (fig. 24).
- A bateria recarregável incorporada contém substâncias que podem poluir o ambiente. Retire sempre a bateria antes de se desfazer do aparelho e entregue o aparelho num ponto de recolha oficial. Para eliminar a bateria, coloque-a num ponto de recolha oficial para baterias. Se tiver problemas na remoção da bateria, pode também levar o aparelho a um centro de assistência Philips, que poderá remover a bateria por si e eliminá-la de forma segura para o ambiente.

Retirar a bateria recarregável

A bateria só deve ser retirada depois de completamente vazia.

- 1 Retire o aparelho da base de carga e deixe o motor a trabalhar até esgotar completamente a bateria.

- 2 Remova qualquer pente e/ou acessório do aparelho.

- 3 Remova o painel frontal com uma chave de parafusos (fig. 25).

- 4 Remova ambos os painéis laterais do aparelho com uma chave de parafusos (fig. 26).

- 5 Retire os grampos dos lados esquerdo e direito da pega com uma chave de fendas (fig. 27).

- 6 Separe os dois lados da pega (fig. 28).

- 7 Corte os dois fios para separar as pilhas da placa com o circuito impresso (fig. 29).

- 8 Retire as pilhas com uma chave de fendas (fig. 30).

Não volte a ligar o aparelho à corrente após ter removido a bateria.

Garantia e assistência

Se precisar de informações ou se tiver algum problema, visite o site da Philips em www.philips.pt ou contacte o Centro de Atendimento ao Cliente Philips do seu país (encontrará o número de telefone no folheto da garantia mundial). Se não existir um Centro de Atendimento ao Cliente no seu país, dirija-se ao distribuidor Philips local ou contacte o Departamento de Assistência da Philips Domestic Appliances and Personal Care BV.

Restrições à garantia

Os acessórios de barbear e de aparar e as pilhas recarregáveis não estão abrangidos pelos termos da garantia internacional porque estão sujeitos ao desgaste.